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Data Highlights

N = 60

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 
COMMITMENT CONTINUES TO 

GROW

IT’S ROLE IN ENVIROMENTAL 
SUSTAINABILITY

ORGANIZATIONS AWARE OF AI’S 
CARBON FOOTPRINT

67%
Maintained or advanced 
sustainability goals and 

program execution

75%
IT teams driving sustainability 
across the enterprise, not just 

within IT

40%
Organizations considering the 

environmental impact of AI
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AI for Sustainability-Driven Operating Model

N = 60

42% of surveyed organizations report on environmental 
sustainability performance, with 17% doing so 

voluntarily; another 23% monitor performance internally 
without public disclosure. 

83%

of Portugal organizations report strong alignment between 
technology and sustainability teams.

Yet only 40%

leverage AI centrally to drive environmental sustainability 
and inform decisions.

23%
Not required to 
report, but we track 
sustainability 
performance

17%
Not required yet, but 
do so voluntarily

25%
Required to conduct 
mandatory 
sustainability reporting35%

Others
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Strategic Alignment for Environmental Sustainability

N = 60

92%
of organizations rate 

environmental sustainability as a 
top strategic priority.

55%
are driving environmental 

sustainability through proactive or 
consistent initiatives.

18%
have embedded it as a core 

driver of innovation, cost savings, 
and long -term resilience.
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Impact Driver #1: Demonstrating ROI & Business Value
Top Drivers of Environmental Sustainability Measures

 

N = 60
Q: In which 3 areas has your organization seen –  or expects to see –  the most benefit from sustainability efforts?

43% 42%
40%

37% 37%

Aligning with leadership vision 
and core organizational values

Attracting and retaining talent 
aligned with sustainability 

values

Meeting regulatory 
requirements and avoiding 

legal/reputational risk

Managing climate -related and 
operational risks

Driving innovation and 
unlocking new revenue 
through sustainability 

opportunities
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Impact Driver #1: Demonstrating ROI & Business Value
 

N = 60

44%

of organizations that accelerated environmental 
sustainability initiatives last year did so thanks to a stronger 
business case, clearer ROI, and new revenue opportunities.

37%

cite the lack of clear ROI and difficulty measuring impact as 
the biggest barrier.
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Impact Driver #2: Engaging the Ecosystem 

N = 60
Q: Who are the TOP 3 influential voices advocating Sustainability policies and practices in your organization?

Top Voices Shaping Environmental Sustainability Action

Investors/ 
shareholders

52%

Banks/Credit 
providers

45%

Governments/ 
Regulators

40%

Supply chain 
partners

38%

Customers

30%

Rating agencies

25%
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Impact Driver #3: Ensuring People and Strategic Alignment

N = 60
Modeled  by Ecosystm  based on responses across multiple questions

INTEGRATION -FOCUSED. Environmental sustainability is embedded 
in the core business, with empowered employees aligned to ESG 
objectives. Strategy and culture reinforce each other, driving 
measurable business value and lasting impact.

CULTURE -LED. Strong people engagement but weaker strategic 
alignment. Employees actively participate in environmental 
sustainability initiatives, but efforts can be fragmented or hard to 
scale. 

COMPLIANCE -DRIVEN. Goals are well-defined and often shaped by 
regulations or market pressures, yet initiatives stay centralized, 
creating a gap between strategy and execution.

LEGACY -CENTERED. Environmental sustainability is treated as a side 
activity or compliance task. Actions are reactive, engagement is 
limited, and goals remain disconnected from daily operations and 
culture.

12%
Culture-Led

10%
Integration-Focused

72%
Legacy -Centered

6%
Compliance -Driven

Strategy -People Alignment Often Lacking in Organizations 
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Technology Enablement for Environmental Sustainability 
Optimization

N = 60

83%
of organizations report high 

alignment between 
sustainability and IT teams 

75%
of technology teams 

actively support broader 
sustainability goals 

Only 40%
of sustainability leaders hold a 
formal role in IT governance, 

influencing strategy and 
investment decisions
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Tech Lever #1: Embedding Sustainability in Modernization

N = 60
Q: Which of these statements is applicable to your organization?

Environmental Sustainability Remains an Afterthought in Tech Modernization

22%

30%

57%

53%

22%

17%

Sustainability criteria are clearly weighted and influence all major 
technology selection and modernization decisions

Digital solutions that improve resource efficiency and lower 
environmental impact are actively prioritized and mandated across 

operations

Fully To an extent Not at all
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Tech Lever #2: Moving Beyond Energy & Emissions

N = 60
Q: What actions does your IT/Technology team take to reduce their carbon footprint?

Energy & Emissions 
Optimization

Operational 
Resilience

Resource & 
Material Efficiency

Product & Design 
for Sustainability

Tech Actions to Cut Carbon Focus on Energy & Emissions

33%
35%
35%

40%
43%
43%

47%
47%

48%
48%

50%
53%
53%

62%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Data center heat recovery and reuse 

Data center and device -level power optimization 

Real-time energy monitoring and optimization tools 

Sustainable software engineering 

Server virtualization, consolidation, and cloud migration 

AIOps for automated IT efficiency and resilience 

Sustainable IT procurement policies 

IT system design for sustainability 

AI/ML for intelligent workload and resource optimization 

Energy -efficient hardware and systems design 

Sourcing renewable energy for IT operations 

Extending IT asset life and responsible e -waste practices 

Application and data rationalization 

FinOps and cloud cost optimization 
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Tech Lever #3: Enabling Shared & Measurable Approach

58%

53%

52%

50%

50%

48%

48%

47%

25%

32%

38%

18%

27%

30%

30%

30%

Improving energy efficiency, using renewable energy, and reducing waste 
and emissions

Driving climate resilience and integrating sustainability into business 
strategy

Reporting sustainability progress transparently to stakeholders

Designing products and services with lower environmental impact and
circularity in mind

Embedding sustainability in recruitment, training, and performance
processes

Embedding climate/ sustainability considerations into capital planning and
allocation

Engaging suppliers on sustainable practices and prioritizing circular, low -
impact sourcing

Applying lean/resource efficiency to reduce resource use, waste, and 
emissions

Organizations Following Practice Leveraging Tech to Achieve Commitments

N = 60
Q: Where is your organization using technology to support sustainability practices?

FACILITIES/ ASSET/ WORKPLACE MANAGEMENT

SENIOR LEADERSHIP/ BOARD

CORPORATE AFFAIRS, COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETING

PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT/ INNOVATION

HUMAN RESOURCES

FINANCIAL PLANNING & ANALYSIS

SUPPLY CHAIN/ PROCUREMENT

PRODUCTION/OPERATIONS

Tech Underused in Business Functions’ Environmental Sustainability Practices 
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Tech Lever #4: Optimizing Core Data for Insights

N = 60

Yet only 40%

use this data to guide decisions and optimize 
performance; the rest focus on data primarily for 
reporting. 

Nearly 63%

of organizations track environmental metrics centrally
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Tech Lever #4: Optimizing Core Data for Insights

N = 60
Q: What are the top 3 challenges your organization faces in managing data to support AI -driven sustainability initiatives?

Data Remains a Key Barrier to Environmental Sustainability

48% 47%

33% 32% 30% 30% 28%

Collecting relevant data 
from multiple internal 

systems

Integrating sustainability 
data with other business 

systems for analysis

Handling missing or 
incomplete data 

needed for AI insights

Ensuring data quality 
and validation for 

reliable AI outcomes

Complying with 
regulatory, risk, and 

reporting requirements

Accessing and 
integrating data from 

external sources

Building internal skills to 
analyze and apply 

sustainability data for AI 
use
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Tech Lever #5: Predicting Future Risks with AI

N = 60
Q: How does your organization use predictive AI to reduce risks, capitalize on opportunities, or improve sustainability outco mes ?

Predictive AI for Environmental Sustainability

32%

33%

35%

43%

43%

45%

53%

57%

57%

Supporting circularity through defect prediction and material recovery

Tracking and reporting historical emissions, energy, water, and waste

Using customer data to personalize sustainability offerings

Predicting equipment failure or demand to reduce waste and emissions

Flagging high -emission suppliers based on historical data

Forecasting resource use and emissions to anticipate future impact

Identifying and analyzing high-impact processes/inefficiencies to target sustainability 
interventions

Assessing climate risk exposure across suppliers, partners, and customers

Anticipating climate risks to operations, assets, or business continuity
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Tech Lever #6: Enabling Autonomous Action with Agentic AI

N = 60
Q: How is your organization currently using Agentic AI to support sustainability outcomes?

Adoption of Agentic AI is Still in its Early Stages

22%

15%

23%

30%

10%

Not familiar with agentic AI 
or its relevance to 

sustainability

Not currently part of our 
sustainability plans

Considering future 
adoption, but not yet 
developing or testing

Actively piloting or 
implementing Agentic AI 
use cases, including for 

sustainability

Already deploying agentic 
AI for sustainability



128

ec
os

ys
tm

.io

A Final Word on ROI: Early Wins Build Lasting Momentum

83%

55%
50%

40%

5%

Lowering operational costs 
through efficiency gains

Attracting and retaining 
customers

Improving product design 
and innovation

Launching new products, 
services, or entering new 

markets

No financial gains

N = 60
Q: How is your organization’s sustainability agenda generating financial gains?

How AI is Expected to Benefit Environmental Sustainability Outcomes
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A Final Word on ROI: Early Wins Build Lasting Momentum
Where Have Organizations Seen Financial Gains

62%
55% 55% 53% 52%

12%

Enhance reporting with 
stronger data, analysis, 

and transparency

Strengthen 
governance, labor 

practices, and 
community impact 

through smarter 
decisions and risk 

detection

Create sustainable 
products, services, and 
business models with 

social or environmental 
value

Cut environmental 
impact by optimizing 
energy, waste, and 

emissions

Boost efficiency and 
sustainability across 
supply chains and 

manufacturing

Minimal or negative 
impact

N = 60
Q: In the next three years, how do you expect AI to most impact your organization’s sustainability outcomes?


